
FY 2020‐2021 Summary
As of April 30, 2021

5/5/2021

LEARN
BUDGET & ACTUAL (FY 2020‐2021)
CURRENT YEAR REVIEW
*  in thousands

Original Adopted 
Budget FY 20/21 Revised Budget

Year‐to‐Date 
Actual

Revenues

Estimated 
Revenues 
Receivable

Original Adopted 
Budget FY 20/21 Revised Budget

Year‐to‐Date 
Actual

Expenditures

Year‐to‐Date 
Actual

Encumbrances
Actual Available 

Budget

as of 4‐30‐21 as of 4‐30‐21 as of 4‐30‐21   as of 4‐30‐21 as of 4‐30‐21 as of 4‐30‐21 as of 4‐30‐21

Departments & Programs
Student Support Services 14,831$           15,122$           13,905$           1,217$             14,831$           15,122$           10,429$           1,578$             3,115$            
Goodwin Schools 9,675$             9,713$             6,479$             3,234$             9,675$             9,713$             6,454$             1,664$             1,595$            
MSAP 3,027$             4,754$             1,441$             3,313$             3,027$             4,754$             1,982$             1,642$             1,130$            
Office of Teaching & Learning 1,472$             1,398$             971$                427$                1,472$             1,398$             941$                203$                254$                
Young Children & Families 2,035$             2,087$             1,300$             787$                2,035$             2,087$             1,443$             500$                144$                
Transportation 1,548$             1,305$             630$                675$                1,548$             1,305$             846$                175$                284$                
COVID Relief ‐$                 3,703$             1,314$             2,389$             ‐$                 3,703$             1,471$             215$                2,017$            
Executive Services, Development, IT 1,387$             1,245$             1,101$             144$                1,387$             1,245$             1,946$             1,989$             (2,690)$           

Dept & Programs Subtotal 33,975$           39,327$           27,141$           12,186$           33,975$           39,327$           25,512$           7,966$             5,849$            

Magnet Schools
Regional Multicultural Magnet School 5,858$             5,660$             5,567$             93$                   5,858$             5,660$             4,217$             963$                480$                
Marine Science Magnet High School 3,821$             3,836$             3,868$             (32)$                 3,821$             3,836$             2,697$             652$                487$                
The Friendship School 6,250$             5,619$             5,445$             174$                6,250$             5,619$             4,467$             947$                205$                
Three Rivers Middle College High School 959$                958$                948$                10$                   959$                958$                672$                223$                63$                    

Magnet Schools Subtotal 16,888$           16,073$           15,828$           245$                16,888$           16,073$           12,053$           2,785$             1,235$            

Non‐Operating Items
ECHMC Insurance 12,753$           13,053$           13,998$           (945)$               12,753$           13,053$           10,051$           2,595$             407$                
Food Service 1,153$             1,042$             501$                541$                1,153$             1,042$             461$                210$                371$                
Construction Projects 650$                653$                ‐$                 653$                650$                653$                111$                20$                   522$                

Non‐Operating Items Subtotal 14,556$           14,748$           14,499$           249$                14,556$           14,748$           10,623$           2,825$             1,300$            

Grand Total 65,419$            70,148$            57,468$            12,680$            65,419$            70,148$            48,188$            13,576$            8,384$             

Notes
Original budget amounts tie to the Board approved budget package dated April 23, 2020; revised budgets reflect ongoing activity such as new contracts, closing Dual Language, and roll forward
  of 2 year Title grants.

MSAP = This $15m 5 yr grant runs on a Federal year (Oct‐Sept); original budget includes approved "Year 4" amounts only. Revised budget includes "Year 3" roll‐forward for July‐Sept 2020.
  Approximately $10.1m spent to date.

COVID Relief = LEARN established a mechanism to report the funding and expenses associated with COVID; the ESSER grant of $317k and CRF $1.151k.  On January 28, ESSER II
  entitlements were granted; LEARN will receive an additional $1.407k of funding to be used by 9/30/23.

Exec Services, Dev, IT = YTD expenses consist mainly of amounts paid to cover health insurance cost; all expenses will be offset by admin (12%) and health insurance allocations charged 
  monthly to schools / departments.

REVENUES EXPENDITURES



FY 2020‐2021 Summary
As of April 30, 2021

5/5/2021

LEARN

BUDGET & ACTUAL (FY 2020‐2021)
PRIOR YEAR COMPARISON
* in thousands

Revised 
Budget

Prior 
Year to Date  

Actual
Revenues

Current 
Year to Date

Actual 
Revenues

Revenues:
Increase/
(Decrease)

Revenues: 
Increase; 
(Decrease) 
Change 

Revised 
Budget

Prior 
Year to Date  

Actual
Expenditures

Prior 
Year to Date  

Actual
Encumbrances

Current 
Year to Date

Actual 
Expenditures

Current 
Year to Date

Actual 
Encumbrances

Expenses:
Increase/
(Decrease)

Expenses: 
Increase; 
(Decrease) 
Change

as of 4‐30‐21 as of 4‐30‐20 as of 4‐30‐21 as of 4‐30‐21 as of 4‐30‐21 as of 4‐30‐21 as of 4‐30‐20 as of 4‐30‐20 as of 4‐30‐21 as of 4‐30‐21 as of 4‐30‐21 as of 4‐30‐21

Departments & Programs
Student Support Services 15,122$           14,094$           13,905$          (189)$              ‐1% 15,122$            10,880$             1,859$               10,429$            1,578$                 (732)$                ‐6%
Goodwin Schools 9,713$             6,996$             6,479$            (517)$              ‐7% 9,713$              6,964$               1,875$               6,454$              1,664$                 (721)$                ‐8%
MSAP 4,754$             1,758$             1,441$            (317)$              ‐18% 4,754$              2,071$               1,036$               1,982$              1,642$                 517$                  17%
Office of Teaching & Learning 1,398$             1,171$             971$               (200)$              ‐17% 1,398$              816$                   225$                  941$                  203$                    103$                  10%
Young Children & Families 2,087$             2,080$             1,300$            (780)$              ‐38% 2,087$              2,076$               497$                  1,443$              500$                    (630)$                ‐24%
Transportation 1,305$             1,028$             630$               (398)$              ‐39% 1,305$              1,139$               161$                  846$                  175$                    (279)$                ‐22%
COVID Relief 3,703$             ‐$                 1,314$            1,314$            0% 3,703$              ‐$                   ‐$                   1,471$              215$                    1,686$              +100%
Executive Services, Development, IT 1,245$             387$                1,101$            714$               +100% 1,245$              477$                   1,762$               1,946$              1,989$                 1,696$              76%

Dept & Programs Subtotal 39,327$           27,514$           27,141$          (373)$              ‐1% 39,327$            24,423$             7,415$               25,512$            7,966$                 1,640$              5%

Magnet Schools
Regional Multicultural Magnet School 5,660$             5,897$             5,567$            (330)$              ‐6% 5,660$              4,424$               998$                  4,217$              963$                    (242)$                ‐4%
Marine Science Magnet High School 3,836$             3,880$             3,868$            (12)$                0% 3,836$              2,625$               695$                  2,697$              652$                    29$                    1%
The Friendship School 5,619$             4,759$             5,445$            686$               14% 5,619$              4,770$               1,042$               4,467$              947$                    (398)$                ‐7%
Three Rivers Middle College High School 958$                938$                948$               10$                  1% 958$                  783$                   151$                  672$                  223$                    (39)$                  ‐4%

Magnet Schools Subtotal 16,073$           15,474$           15,828$          354$               2% 16,073$            12,602$             2,886$               12,053$            2,785$                 (650)$                ‐4%

Non‐Operating Items   
ECHMC Insurance 13,053$           15,878$           13,998$          (1,880)$           ‐12% 13,053$            13,873$             635$                  10,051$            2,595$                 (1,862)$             ‐13%
Food Service 1,042$             902$                501$               (402)$              ‐45% 1,042$              740$                   415$                  461$                  210$                    (484)$                ‐42%
Construction / Capital Projects 653$                513$                ‐$                (513)$              0% 653$                  679$                   23$                     111$                  20$                       (571)$                ‐81%

Non‐Operating Items Subtotal 14,748$           17,293$           14,499$          (2,795)$           ‐16% 14,748$            15,292$             1,073$               10,623$            2,825$                 (2,917)$             ‐18%

Grand Total 70,148$           60,281$           57,468$          (2,814)$           ‐5% 70,148$            52,317$             11,374$             48,188$            13,576$               (1,927)$             ‐3%

SSS = FY 20‐21 revenue and expenses closely align to prior year.  Slight decrease in expenses resulting from the number of remote learning days  (i.e. less intervention specialist hours).

Goodwin = FY 20‐21 revenues and expenses are reduced based on the change in allocating health insurance costs; in FY 19‐20 ~$1.5m was charged to Goodwin in Dec and payment was rec'd in Jan

  while in FY 20‐21, the health insurance charges are expensed monthly with corresponding revenues posted monthly.

MSAP = FY 19‐20 revenues are higher based on the amount of drawdown requests.
OT&L = FY 20‐21 expenses are higher due to the portion of the CTRA Middle School Director/Teachers paid by LEARN (2/3 LEARN, 1/3 Goodwin); revenues decreasing due to the number of workshops.
Young Children & Family = FY 20‐21 revenues and related expenses will continue to trend lower than FY 19‐20 due to the termination of the Birth to Three program.  Despite this termination, a new
  multi‐year contract is in process (~$450k) and is beginning to generate revenue (~$160k billed to date). 
Transportation = FY 20‐21 revenue decrease due to Colchester billing in arrears.  Expense decrease due to reduced hours and staffing and lower fuel costs.
COVID = revenue includes ~$1m from CRF funds and $280k from ESSER I funds.
Exec Services, Dev, IT = revenues include contract fee income,  employee insurance co‐share amounts and the 12% admin fee paid in by the departments / schools.  FY 20‐21 revenue
  includes $900k posted for employee co‐share amounts; FY 19‐20 co‐share amount of $1.1m was not posted until May.  Expense variances relate to the insurance charge to the schools / departments  
  which are reflected as a contra‐expense.  FY 19‐20 expenses are lower as the insurance charge was posted one time in December for $6.6m whereas in FY 20‐21, the process changed to monthly
  resulting in $5.2m charged to date.  As this charge is reflected as a negative, the expenses are higher in the current year.
Magnet School Revenues = FY 20‐21 magnet school funding was reduced by ~$885k due to lower student counts (RMMS 488 vs 505, TFS 451 vs 503) and closure of Dual Language.  TFS revenues are
  currently higher than last year due to the timing of the pre‐k state tuition payment ‐ $1.3m was posted in May of last year vs $1.1m posting in April.  TFS shortfall will be funded through
  their fund balance along with pre‐k deferred revenue from prior years.
ECHMC Insurance =  Clinton Town member withdrew from ECHMC effective 7/1/20  with annual revenue ~$2m, expenses ~$1.8m.  With the change to Anthem, LEARN pays claims on a weekly basis;
  in the prior year, CIGNA paid the claims with funds that LEARN maintained in a cash account.  The encumbrances are higher in the current year given this change in process.
Food Service = The food service program has challenges with COVID and the hybrid school model, participation is significantly down.
Construction / Capital  = FY 19‐20 revenue/expenses relate mainly to completion of Ocean Avenue; FY 20‐21 expenses will continue to be significantly lower.

REVENUES EXPENDITURES

Variances: Revenues & Expenses


